Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864115
Email: psic25@punjabmail.qov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Sawinder Singh S/o Sh. Bal Singh, V.P.O. m- Shutrana, Tehsil – Patran, Distt. – Patiala – 147105(Punjab) (M.- 98148-24772

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chairman, Punjab Waqf Board, S.C.O. - 1062 - 63, Sector 22-B, Chandigarh

94179-24772)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Chairman, Punjab Waqf Board, S.C.O. - 1062 - 63, Sector 22-B, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3190 of 2022

Present: Sh. Sawinder Singh, the appellant in person.

- i) Sh. Harminder Singh, Section Officer-cum-APIO (87250-78670), ;
- ii) Ms. Tanu, RTI Clerk, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 14.10.2021. First appeal is dated 28.02.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 07.07.2022.
- 3. The appellant, Sh. Sawinder Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that no information has been given to him by the respondent PIO till date.
- 4. Sh. Harminder Singh, Section Officer-cum-APIO who appeared with Ms. Tanu, RTI Clerk, in today's hearing, states that a reply has already been given to the appellant vide letter no. 14375 dated 20.04.2022 intimating him that a complaint dated 05.11.2019 was received from local people of Village Shutrana in respect of illegal encroachment of Waqf Land situated in village Shutrana and the said issue is under investigation and a reply has also sent to the Commission. It is placed in the case-file.
- 5. As the information sought by the appellant is regarding action-taken report on a complaint dated 14.10.2019 and investigation on the complaint is still pending and whenever it would be completed, it would be given to the appellant positively.
- 6. In view of the above, the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u> with the directions to the respondent PIO that whenever enquiry would be completed, report shall be given to the appellant positively.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Date: 16th September, 2022

Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864115
Email: psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Ujjagar Singh S/o Late Sh. Bant Singh, Street No. – 01, Mann Colony, Dhaba, Ludhiana - 141014 (Punjab) (M. - 98789-61815)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chief Minister, Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Sector – 01, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/oThe Chief Minister, Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Sector – 01, Chandigarh (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1203 of 2022

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 29.11.2021. First appeal is dated 30.12.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 08.03.2022.
- 3. Neither the appellant, Sh. Ujjagar Singh nor the respondent is present in today's hearing.
- 4. After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 1203 dated 20.07.2022 signed by PIO-cum-Joint Commissioner of Police(Local), Ludhiana, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information of three pages has already been given to the appellant through letter dated 02.04.2022. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has not approached the Commission with any contrary claim, hence, the instant appeal- case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 16th September, 2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864115
Email: psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Ms. Charanjit Kaur (Panch) W/o Sh. Mandeep Singh, Villge – Chahar-Ke, P. O. – Bhogpur, Block – Bhogpur, Distt. – Jalandhar - 144201(Punjab) (M.- 89680-97999)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Bhogpur, Distt. – Jalandhar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3894 of 2021

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

- i) Ms. Usha Rani, Sarpanch;
- ii) Sh. Amandeep Singh, Sammiti Patwari, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 20.04.2021. First appeal is dated 26.05.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 31.08.2021.
- 3. Ms. Usha Rani, Sarpanch and Sh. Amandeep Singh, Sammiti Patwari, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant time and again.
- 4. After examining the case-file, it is found that appellant, Ms. Charanjit Kaur, was absent on the hearings, held on 01.04.2022, 25.05.2022, 01.07.2022 and she is again absent from today's hearing.
- 5. In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant either does not require the information anymore or not interested to pursue this case further and hence instant appeal-case is announced as **disposed of and closed.**

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864115
Email: psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Ankur Goyal

S/o Sh. Ravikant Goyal, H. No. 1880, Street – 18, Nai Abvadi Bada Pull, Abohar, Distt. – Fazilka – 152116 (Punjab) (M.-99888-73668)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Deuty Commissioner,

S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deuty Commissioner, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2611 of 2022

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Ms. Suman Sharma, Senior Assistant-cum-APIO(M.-98551-21675), for

respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 02.02.2022. First appeal is dated 12.03.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 30.05.2022.
- 3. The appellant, Sh. Ankur Goyal is not present in today's hearing
- 4. Ms. Suman Sharma, Senior Assistant-cum-APIO, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 2022232131-32 dated 29.08.2022 and also submits a reply to the Commission. On that reply, the appellant has put his signature as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It is taken on record.
- 5. Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as **disposed of and closed.**
- 6. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864115
Email: psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Naresh Kumar S/o Sh. Des Raj, H. No. 4498, Ward No. 13, Kharar(Punjab) (M.-98782-48299)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, S. A. S. Nagar()(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Inspector General of Police, Pb., Roopnagar(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2332 of 2022

V/s

Present: Sh. Naresh Kumar, the appellant in person.

Ms. Rajwinder Kaur, Head Constable (82850-60022) for the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 23.08.2021. First appeal is dated 08.11.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 10.05.2022.
- 3. Ms. Rajwinder kaur, Head Constable, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, hands over the requisite information to the appellant during the hearing in the Commission today and also submits a reply vide letter no. 57884 dated 08.09.2022 to the Commission. It is taken on record.
- 4. The appellant, Sh. Naresh Kumar, who appeared in person in today's hearing, acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

 Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864115
Email: psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No.18, Street No.2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna - 141401, District Ludhiana(Punjab) (M.- 94645-00405)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Mandi Gobindgarh, Distt- SriFatehgarh Sahib (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Additional Deputy Commissioner (Urban Development), Sri Fatehgarh Sahib (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3473 of 2021

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person.

Sh. Jaswant Singh, Junior Engineer (M.-99888-00467), for the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 29.03.2021. First appeal is dated 03.05.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 03.08.2021.
- 3. Sh. Jaswant Singh, Junior Engineer, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 4. The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.